

CNR No.:DLNT01-006929-2022

SC No. 617/2022

STATE Vs. Alamveer Hussain

FIR No. 288/2022

PS Swaroop Nagar

U/s: 302 IPC

04.08.2023

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused not produced from J/C.
Ms. Shivali Gautam, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Summons issued upon PW Vishewar Sahani received back, however, no report has been mentioned upon the summons.

Let the process server who was entrusted with the service of summons upon PW Vishewar Sahani be called in person for NDOH to give explanation in this respect for NDOH.

PWs namely HC Deepak and HC Naveen are present, however, both the above-named PWs are discharged unexamined.

Let fresh summons be issued upon above-named PWs for NDOH.

Let a show-cause notice be issued upon Jail Superintendent concerned for NDOH for giving explanation regarding non-production of accused in the Court today.

Let Production Warrants be issued against the accused for NDOH.

Notice be also issued upon IO with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 24.11.2023.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

04.08.2023 ^(R)